
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Amy Kelly (0113 39 50261) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
Meeting called at short notice under the 
provisions of paragraph 4.1 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Additional Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 14th July, 2008 
at 1.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Independent Members 
 

Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Blackburn 
JL Carter 
J Elliott 
G Kirkland 
E Nash 

 
Parish Members 
 

Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

 10.4(1, 2, 
7c) 

LOCAL INVESTIGATION INTO A COMPLAINT 
AGAINST A MEMBER REFERENCE SBE 
19277.07 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Officer (Legal, 
Licensing and Registration) setting out the final 
findings of an investigation into an allegation of 
misconduct. 
 
 

1 - 38 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 14th July 2008 
 
Subject: Local Investigation into a complaint against a Member - Reference: SBE 

19277.07 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the findings of the Investigating Officer in the 
above case. 

 
2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The attached investigator’s final report and bundle of evidence are marked as 
exempt under the Access to Information Procedure Rules to enable the Standards 
Committee to decided what part of the report, if any, should be discussed in public. 

2.2 Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4.1 and 10.4.2 exempt information 
relating to any individual and which is likely to reveal the identity of the individual, if 
and so long as in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
2.3 Procedure Rule 10.4.7c also exempts the deliberations of a Standards Committee 

or subcommittee in reaching any finding on a matter referred under the provisions of 
section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4), or (5) or 71(2) of the Local Government Act 2000, 
if and so long as in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2.4 The investigator considers that it is in the public interest to maintain the exemption 

as the attached Report contains the opinion of the Investigating Officer, which, if the 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Amy Kelly 
 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Report is made public will be disclosed prior to the Committee having had the 
opportunity of discussing that opinion and forming their own view of it. 

 
2.5 The Standards Board for England advises that final reports should be made 

available for public inspection unless they contain confidential or exempt information 
as defined by the Local Government Act 1972. The final report is produced at the 
end of the investigation and will contain the investigator’s findings of fact, the 
investigator’s reasoning, the investigator’s finding as to whether there has been a 
failure to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct, and the documents relied on 
by the investigator in reaching his or her conclusions. The final report is presented 
to the Standards Committee for them to consider. 

 
2.6 The Committee will be aware that at the meeting, they will simply consider the report 

and will not seek to interview witnesses or take representations from the parties. 
The committee’s role at this stage is to decide whether, based on the facts set out in 
the report, it agrees with the Investigating Officer’s finding or believes there is a 
case to answer. If the committee agrees that the Code of Conduct has not been 
breached, they will arrange for a notice to be published. The notice should state the 
committee's finding, and give reasons for it. In such cases, the member involved is 
entitled to ask that the notice not be passed to local newspapers. If the committee 
decides there is a case to answer, the full committee, or an appointed sub-group of 
the committee, will hold a hearing to make a final determination on whether the 
Code of Conduct was breached.  

 
2.7 If the Standards Committee decides that there has been a breach of the Code of 

Conduct, the matter will be referred to a hearing. During the pre-hearing process the 
Standards Committee will decide whether or not any parts of the hearing should be 
held in private, and whether or not any parts of the report or other documents should 
be withheld from the public. 

 
3.0 Main Issues 

Standards Committee Procedure Rules 

3.1 Section 5.2 of the Standards Committee Procedure Rules state that: 

“Where the Committee receives a report which contains a finding of no failure, it will 
meet to consider the report and decide whether:  

• it accepts the Investigator’s finding (a “finding of acceptance”), or 

• the matter should be considered at a hearing of the Standards Committee. 
 

At this meeting, the Committee will consider the report; it will not interview 
witnesses, nor take representations from the parties.  

 
The Committee may make recommendations to the Authority on matters arising 
from the report.” 

 
3.2 The Investigating officer is of the opinion that there has not been a breach of the 

Code of Conduct in this case, although the Standards Committee must either accept 
this finding at the meeting or refer the matter to a hearing. 

 

Page 2



4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1  Considering complaints against Members is in accordance with the Council’s 
Corporate Governance Principle ‘Good Conduct and Behaviour’, as it allows the 
Standards Committee to monitor the application of the Codes and Protocols. 

5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no legal or resource implications to this report. 

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 The Investigating officer is of the opinion that there has not been a breach of the 
Code of Conduct in this case, although the Standards Committee must either accept 
this finding at the meeting or refer the matter to a hearing. 

 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members of the Standards Committee are asked to consider: 

• Whether they accept the investigating officer’s finding of no failure; and 

• Whether they wish to make any recommendations to the relevant authority as a 
result of the complaint and investigation. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2, 7c)

Document is Restricted



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2, 7c)

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2, 7c)

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2, 7c)

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Local Investigation into a Complaint against a Member Reference SBE 19277.07
	Final Investigation Report
	Appendix 1 - Bundle of supporting evidence
	Appendix 2 - Statement from Parish Clerk
	Appendix 3 - Extracts from Parish Council Minute Book




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th October, 2008 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 14th July, 2008 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
 

J Elliott 
E Nash 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Rosemary Greaves, Philip Turnpenny and J L Carter 
 
16 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The Standards Committee identified Item 5 of the agenda (minute 20 refers) 
as containing appendices which officers had identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.  The Standards Committee 
decided to accept the officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as  containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th October, 2008 

 

The final report of the Investigating Officer and the bundle of evidence in 
relation to a local investigation into a complaint against a Member classified 
as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 7c) as 
the report makes reference to the personal health situation of the Councillor, 
and contains the opinion of the investigating officer, which, if the report were 
made public, would be disclosed prior to the Committee having had the 
opportunity to discuss that opinion and forming their own view of it. 

 
18 Late items  
 

There were no late items admitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
19 Declaration of interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
20 Local Investigation into a Complaint against a Member Reference SBE 
19277.07  

 

The Chief Officer (Legal, Licensing and Registration) presented a report 
detailing his findings on completing an investigation into a Parish Councillor in 
respect of an allegation of misconduct. The investigation followed the 
submission of a complaint to the Standards Board for England which was 
subsequently referred back to the authority. 
 
The investigating officer highlighted an error at page 35 of the agenda pack, 
which stated that the Councillor had resigned from office on 2nd July 2007. 
The investigating officer confirmed to the Committee that the Councillor had 
actually resigned on 2nd July 2008, and therefore was in office at the time of 
the alleged incident. A corrected copy of the relevant witness statement was 
circulated at the meeting. 
 
The report was designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 7c). 

 
Members of the Standards Committee had previously decided to defer their 
consideration of this matter until the Investigating Officer could obtain copies 
of the minutes from the relevant Parish Council to see if they provided any 
assistance. In light of the additional information Members discussed their 
views regarding whether the former Councillor was acting in his official 
capacity at the time of the incident. 
 
Members of the Committee also discussed whether the minutes of meetings 
needed to be more explicit and detailed, especially when a resolution is made. 
It was agreed that the Committee would revisit this issue after consideration of 
the first local complaints. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th October, 2008 

 

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to accept the 
investigating officer’s finding of no failure. 

 
 


